# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

## THIRTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE,

1857.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

STEVENS & BLAINE, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1857.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1857.

#### Chapter 93.

Снар. 93.

An act to incorporate the Messalonskee Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Samuel Appleton, David Hall, George Warren and SECT. 1. Charles W. Dennison, with their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby incorporated by the name of the Messalonskee Manufacturing Company, with the powers and privileges, and subject to the duties and liabilities, incident to manufacturing corporations.

Corporators.

Corporate name.

Powers, privileges, &c.

The corporation is authorized to carry on, in the town of Waterville, the manufacture of paper from cedar bark and any other materials; and may hold and manage estates, real and personal, not exceeding in value one hundred thousand dollars at any one time.

Authorized to manufacture, &c.

May hold real and personal ceeding \$100,000.

It may also manufacture any articles of wood, or metals, unless such manufacture is forbidden by the laws of the state.

May manufacwood, &c.

Either of said corporators may call the first meeting First meeting, of the corporation, by giving to the others seven days notice in writing.

This act shall take effect from and after its approval SECT. 5. by the governor.

[Approved April 13, 1857.]

#### Chapter 94.

An act additional to an act entitled an act for the preservation of moose and deer, approved March twenty-ninth, eighteen hundred and fifty-seven [three.]

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. No person shall hunt or kill any moose or deer on Moose and deer, Long Island, in the town of Bluehill, in the county of Hancock, prohibited. except he be a resident on said island.

Sect. 2. Any person violating the provisions of this act, shall Penalty. be liable to the same penalties, and be prosecuted in the same manner as is provided in the act to which this is additional.

[Approved April 13, 1857.]